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B23001. SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER
- Universe: POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER

Data Set: 2007 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Survey: American Community Survey

NOTE. Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, it is the Census Bureau's Population
Estimates Program that produces and disseminates the official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities and towns and estimates of
housing units for states and counties.

For information on confidentiality protection, sampling error, nonsampling error, and definitions, see Survey Methodology.

View the collapsed version of this table. Geographies missing from this table are listed below the table.

Alaska
Estimate  Margin of Error
Total: 526,901 +/-1,633
Male: 275,311 +/-1,866
16 to 19 years: 24,398 +/-1,844
In labor force: 11,721 +/-1,504
In Armed Forces 571 +/-332
Civilian: 11,150 +/-1,482
Employed 8,549 +/-1,171
Unemployed 2,601 +/-905
Not in labor force 12,677 +/-1,729
20 and 21 years: 14,568 +-1,777
In labor force: 12,309 +/-1,601
In Armed Forces 3,314 +/-765
Civilian: 8,995 +/-1,481
Employed 7,285 +/-1,364
Unemployed 1,710 +/-755
Not in labor force 2,259 +/-885
22 to 24 years: 19,937 +/-2,235
In labor force: 17,276 +/-2,287
In Armed Forces 3,343 +/-802
Civilian: 13,933 +/-2,141
Employed 12,655 +/-2,109
Unemployed 1,278 +/-605
Not in labor force 2,661 +/-742
25 to 29 years: 27,396 +/-1,560
In labor force: 25,008 +/-1,668
In Armed Forces 3,000 +/-778
Civilian: 22,008 +/-1,820
Employed 19,259 +/-1,680
Unemployed 2,749 +/-1,023
Not in labor force 2,388 +/-740
30 to 34 years: 22,919 +/-1,361
In labor force: 20,709 +/-1,483
In Armed Forces 2,294 +/-630
Civilian: 18,415 +/-1,587
Employed 17,139 +/-1,677
Unemployed 1,276 +/-575
Not in labor force 2,210 +/-700
35 to 44 years: 49,752 +/-1,841
In labor force: 44,466 +/-1,852
In Armed Forces 2,205 +/-682
Civilian: 42,261 +/-1,943
Employed 40,037 +/-2,020
Unemployed 2,224 +/-540
Not in labor force 5,286 +/-888
45 to 54 years: 55,767 +/-1,428
In labor force: 47,289 +/-1,904
In Armed Forces 620 +/-338
Civilian: 46,669 +/-1,873
Employed 43,457 +/-1,819

Unemployed 3,212 +/-658



Not in labor force
55 to 59 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
60 and 61 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
62 to 64 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
65 to 69 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

70to 74 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

75 years and over:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

Female:
16 to 19 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
20 and 21 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
22 to 24 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
25 to 29 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
30 to 34 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed

8,478
23,369
17,915

0
17,915
16,767

1,148

5,454

7,189

4,736

0
4,736
4,643

93

2,453

7,837

4,265

0
4,265
4,019

246

3,572

8,841

3,374

3,195

179

5,467

5,540

1,128

1,112

16

4,412

7,798

1,430

950
480
6,368

251,590

21,885
12,200
0
12,200
9,757
2,443
9,685
10,089
7,519
174
7,345
5,548
1,797
2,570
14,206
11,121
377
10,744
9,155
1,589
3,085
23,610
18,355
510
17,845
15,639
2,206
5,255
20,809
14,069
158
13,911
13,158

+/-1,284
+/-1,410
+/-1,289
+/-237
+/-1,289
+/-1,232
+/-329
+/-1,224
+/-968
+/-884
+/-237
+/-884
+/-872
+/-113
+/-647
+/-1,101
+/-919
+/-237
+/-919
+/-899
+/-180
+/-667
+/-781
+/-695
+/-692
+/-141
+/-743
+/-873
+/-415
+/-411
+/-28
+/-806
+/-639
+/-601
+/-454
+-447
+/-679
+/-1,690
+/-1,744
+/-1,524
+/-237
+/-1,524
+/-1,298
+/-867
+/-1,266
+/-1,719
+/-1,398
+/-175
+/-1,379
+/-1,032
+/-821
+/-983
+/-1,471
+/-1,393
+/-303
+/-1,307
+/-1,074
+/-707
+/-956
+/-1,563
+/-1,537
+/-311
+/-1,582
+/-1,413
+/-828
+/-990
+/-1,220
+/-1,352
+/-143
+/-1,350
+/-1,380



Unemployed 753 +/-297

Not in labor force 6,740 +/-1,211
35 to 44 years: 47,639 +/-1,183
In labor force: 37,059 +/-1,533

In Armed Forces 363 +/-369
Civilian: 36,696 +/-1,522
Employed 33,955 +/-1,746
Unemployed 2,741 +/-930

Not in labor force 10,580 +/-1,361
45 to 54 years: 54,188 +/-1,303
In labor force: 42,783 +/-1,485

In Armed Forces 192 +/-286
Civilian: 42,591 +/-1,510
Employed 41,052 +/-1,562
Unemployed 1,539 +/-559

Not in labor force 11,405 +/-1,224
55 to 59 years: 20,174 +/-1,307
In labor force: 13,634 +/-1,306

In Armed Forces 60 +/-100
Civilian: 13,574 +/-1,301
Employed 12,649 +/-1,312
Unemployed 925 +/-419

Not in labor force 6,540 +/-968
60 and 61 years: 6,382 +/-957
In labor force: 3,459 +/-905

In Armed Forces 0 +/-237
Civilian: 3,459 +/-905
Employed 3,319 +/-912
Unemployed 140 +/-130

Not in labor force 2,923 +/-635
62 to 64 years: 7,706 +/-1,117
In labor force: 3,195 +/-1,030

In Armed Forces 0 +/-237
Civilian: 3,195 +/-1,030
Employed 3,072 +/-1,007
Unemployed 123 +/-130

Not in labor force 4511 +/-942
65 to 69 years: 8,932 +/-1,025
In labor force: 2,392 +/-620
Employed 2,193 +/-628
Unemployed 199 +/-192

Not in labor force 6,540 +/-1,006
70 to 74 years: 6,150 +/-911
In labor force: 533 +/-268
Employed 533 +/-268
Unemployed 0 +/-237

Not in labor force 5,617 +/-949
75 years and over: 9,820 +/-593
In labor force: 559 +/-433
Employed 559 +/-433
Unemployed 0 +/-237

Not in labor force 9,261 +/-666

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2007 American Community Survey

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling
variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error
can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the
estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the
ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see Accuracy of the Data). The effect of
nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Employment and unemployment estimates may vary from the official labor force data released by the Bureau of Labor Statistics because
of differences in survey design and data collection. For guidance on differences in employment and unemployment estimates from different
sources go to Labor Force Guidance.

Armed Forces data are not shown for the population 65 years and over.

While the 2007 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the December 2006 Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
definitions of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas; in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities
shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB definitions due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities. The 2007
Puerto Rico Community Survey (PRCS) data generally reflect the December 2005 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) definitions of
metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas; in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in
PRCS tables may differ from the OMB definitions due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.



Estimates of urban and rural population, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on Census
2000 data. Boundaries for urban areas have not been updated since Census 2000. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the
ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

1. An"** entry in the margin of error column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to
compute a standard error and thus the margin of error. A statistical test is not appropriate.

2. An'-' entry in the estimate column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to
compute an estimate, or a ratio of medians cannot be calculated because one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval or
upper interval of an open-ended distribution.

3. An ' following a median estimate means the median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution.

4. An '+ following a median estimate means the median falls in the upper interval of an open-ended distribution.

5. An "*** entry in the margin of error column indicates that the median falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended
distribution. A statistical test is not appropriate.

6. An "**** entry in the margin of error column indicates that the estimate is controlled. A statistical test for sampling variability is not
appropriate.

Standard Error/Variance documentation for this dataset:
2007 Accuracy of the Data




