

[B23001. SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER](#)[- Universe: POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER](#)Data Set: [2007 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates](#)

Survey: American Community Survey

NOTE. Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, it is the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program that produces and disseminates the [official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities and towns and estimates of housing units for states and counties](#).

For information on confidentiality protection, sampling error, nonsampling error, and definitions, see [Survey Methodology](#).

View the [collapsed version of this table](#). Geographies missing from this table are listed below the table.

Alaska		
	Estimate	Margin of Error
Total:	526,901	+/-1,633
Male:	275,311	+/-1,866
16 to 19 years:	24,398	+/-1,844
In labor force:	11,721	+/-1,504
In Armed Forces	571	+/-332
Civilian:	11,150	+/-1,482
Employed	8,549	+/-1,171
Unemployed	2,601	+/-905
Not in labor force	12,677	+/-1,729
20 and 21 years:	14,568	+/-1,777
In labor force:	12,309	+/-1,601
In Armed Forces	3,314	+/-765
Civilian:	8,995	+/-1,481
Employed	7,285	+/-1,364
Unemployed	1,710	+/-755
Not in labor force	2,259	+/-885
22 to 24 years:	19,937	+/-2,235
In labor force:	17,276	+/-2,287
In Armed Forces	3,343	+/-802
Civilian:	13,933	+/-2,141
Employed	12,655	+/-2,109
Unemployed	1,278	+/-605
Not in labor force	2,661	+/-742
25 to 29 years:	27,396	+/-1,560
In labor force:	25,008	+/-1,668
In Armed Forces	3,000	+/-778
Civilian:	22,008	+/-1,820
Employed	19,259	+/-1,680
Unemployed	2,749	+/-1,023
Not in labor force	2,388	+/-740
30 to 34 years:	22,919	+/-1,361
In labor force:	20,709	+/-1,483
In Armed Forces	2,294	+/-630
Civilian:	18,415	+/-1,587
Employed	17,139	+/-1,677
Unemployed	1,276	+/-575
Not in labor force	2,210	+/-700
35 to 44 years:	49,752	+/-1,841
In labor force:	44,466	+/-1,852
In Armed Forces	2,205	+/-682
Civilian:	42,261	+/-1,943
Employed	40,037	+/-2,020
Unemployed	2,224	+/-540
Not in labor force	5,286	+/-888
45 to 54 years:	55,767	+/-1,428
In labor force:	47,289	+/-1,904
In Armed Forces	620	+/-338
Civilian:	46,669	+/-1,873
Employed	43,457	+/-1,819
Unemployed	3,212	+/-658

Not in labor force	8,478	+/-1,284
55 to 59 years:	23,369	+/-1,410
In labor force:	17,915	+/-1,289
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	17,915	+/-1,289
Employed	16,767	+/-1,232
Unemployed	1,148	+/-329
Not in labor force	5,454	+/-1,224
60 and 61 years:	7,189	+/-968
In labor force:	4,736	+/-884
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	4,736	+/-884
Employed	4,643	+/-872
Unemployed	93	+/-113
Not in labor force	2,453	+/-647
62 to 64 years:	7,837	+/-1,101
In labor force:	4,265	+/-919
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	4,265	+/-919
Employed	4,019	+/-899
Unemployed	246	+/-180
Not in labor force	3,572	+/-667
65 to 69 years:	8,841	+/-781
In labor force:	3,374	+/-695
Employed	3,195	+/-692
Unemployed	179	+/-141
Not in labor force	5,467	+/-743
70 to 74 years:	5,540	+/-873
In labor force:	1,128	+/-415
Employed	1,112	+/-411
Unemployed	16	+/-28
Not in labor force	4,412	+/-806
75 years and over:	7,798	+/-639
In labor force:	1,430	+/-601
Employed	950	+/-454
Unemployed	480	+/-447
Not in labor force	6,368	+/-679
Female:	251,590	+/-1,690
16 to 19 years:	21,885	+/-1,744
In labor force:	12,200	+/-1,524
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	12,200	+/-1,524
Employed	9,757	+/-1,298
Unemployed	2,443	+/-867
Not in labor force	9,685	+/-1,266
20 and 21 years:	10,089	+/-1,719
In labor force:	7,519	+/-1,398
In Armed Forces	174	+/-175
Civilian:	7,345	+/-1,379
Employed	5,548	+/-1,032
Unemployed	1,797	+/-821
Not in labor force	2,570	+/-983
22 to 24 years:	14,206	+/-1,471
In labor force:	11,121	+/-1,393
In Armed Forces	377	+/-303
Civilian:	10,744	+/-1,307
Employed	9,155	+/-1,074
Unemployed	1,589	+/-707
Not in labor force	3,085	+/-956
25 to 29 years:	23,610	+/-1,563
In labor force:	18,355	+/-1,537
In Armed Forces	510	+/-311
Civilian:	17,845	+/-1,582
Employed	15,639	+/-1,413
Unemployed	2,206	+/-828
Not in labor force	5,255	+/-990
30 to 34 years:	20,809	+/-1,220
In labor force:	14,069	+/-1,352
In Armed Forces	158	+/-143
Civilian:	13,911	+/-1,350
Employed	13,158	+/-1,380

Unemployed	753	+/-297
Not in labor force	6,740	+/-1,211
35 to 44 years:	47,639	+/-1,183
In labor force:	37,059	+/-1,533
In Armed Forces	363	+/-369
Civilian:	36,696	+/-1,522
Employed	33,955	+/-1,746
Unemployed	2,741	+/-930
Not in labor force	10,580	+/-1,361
45 to 54 years:	54,188	+/-1,303
In labor force:	42,783	+/-1,485
In Armed Forces	192	+/-286
Civilian:	42,591	+/-1,510
Employed	41,052	+/-1,562
Unemployed	1,539	+/-559
Not in labor force	11,405	+/-1,224
55 to 59 years:	20,174	+/-1,307
In labor force:	13,634	+/-1,306
In Armed Forces	60	+/-100
Civilian:	13,574	+/-1,301
Employed	12,649	+/-1,312
Unemployed	925	+/-419
Not in labor force	6,540	+/-968
60 and 61 years:	6,382	+/-957
In labor force:	3,459	+/-905
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	3,459	+/-905
Employed	3,319	+/-912
Unemployed	140	+/-130
Not in labor force	2,923	+/-635
62 to 64 years:	7,706	+/-1,117
In labor force:	3,195	+/-1,030
In Armed Forces	0	+/-237
Civilian:	3,195	+/-1,030
Employed	3,072	+/-1,007
Unemployed	123	+/-130
Not in labor force	4,511	+/-942
65 to 69 years:	8,932	+/-1,025
In labor force:	2,392	+/-620
Employed	2,193	+/-628
Unemployed	199	+/-192
Not in labor force	6,540	+/-1,006
70 to 74 years:	6,150	+/-911
In labor force:	533	+/-268
Employed	533	+/-268
Unemployed	0	+/-237
Not in labor force	5,617	+/-949
75 years and over:	9,820	+/-593
In labor force:	559	+/-433
Employed	559	+/-433
Unemployed	0	+/-237
Not in labor force	9,261	+/-666

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2007 American Community Survey

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see [Accuracy of the Data](#)). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Employment and unemployment estimates may vary from the official labor force data released by the Bureau of Labor Statistics because of differences in survey design and data collection. For guidance on differences in employment and unemployment estimates from different sources go to [Labor Force Guidance](#).

Armed Forces data are not shown for the population 65 years and over.

While the 2007 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the December 2006 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) definitions of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas; in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB definitions due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities. The 2007 Puerto Rico Community Survey (PRCS) data generally reflect the December 2005 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) definitions of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas; in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in PRCS tables may differ from the OMB definitions due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.

Estimates of urban and rural population, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on Census 2000 data. Boundaries for urban areas have not been updated since Census 2000. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

1. An '***' entry in the margin of error column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to compute a standard error and thus the margin of error. A statistical test is not appropriate.
2. An '-' entry in the estimate column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to compute an estimate, or a ratio of medians cannot be calculated because one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended distribution.
3. An '-' following a median estimate means the median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution.
4. An '+' following a median estimate means the median falls in the upper interval of an open-ended distribution.
5. An '****' entry in the margin of error column indicates that the median falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended distribution. A statistical test is not appropriate.
6. An '*****' entry in the margin of error column indicates that the estimate is controlled. A statistical test for sampling variability is not appropriate.

Standard Error/Variance documentation for this dataset:

[2007 Accuracy of the Data](#)